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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

The Honorable Mayor and Members
of the Town Council, Town of Westville, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements

I have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the
business-type activities and each major fund of the Town of Westville, Florida as of, and for
the year ended, September 30, 2019, and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Town of Westville’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on my audit. I conducted
my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that I plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness
of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, I express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of the accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant



accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements. I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for my audit opinion.

Opinion

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities of the Town of Westville, Florida, as of
September 30, 2019, and changes in financial position for the year ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information,
although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic
financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. I have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to my inquiries, the basis financial statements, and other
knowledge I obtained during my audit of the basic financial statements. I do not express an opinion or
provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide me with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, 1 have also issued a report dated

October 15, 2020 on my consideration of the Town of Westville’s internal control over financial
reporting and on my tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of my testing of
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting on compliance. That report is an
integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering
the Town of Westville’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

o
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Edward E Chapman, CPA
Springville, Alabama
October 15, 2020



Town of Westville, Florida
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
(Unaudited)

This discussion and analysis of the Town of Westville’s financial statements is designed to
introduce the basic financial statements and provide an analytical overview of the Town’s financial
activities for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. The basic financial statements are
comprised of the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund financial statements,
proprietary fund financial statements, and footnotes.

Town Highlights

Fiscal year 2019: At the close of fiscal year 2019, the Town had $162,260 of cash in bank
accounts. The Town’s assets exceeded its liabilities by $1,192,345. General Fund revenues were
$116,787 plus $76,326 grant revenue from Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program
(FRDAP). General Fund cash expenses were $62,350 and non-cash depreciation was $27,721.
Water revenues were $43,185. Water cash expenses were $33,067 and non-cash depreciation was
$33,694. The FRDAP grant award was $76,326 for park improvements. In FY2019 the Town
expended $79,040 on the park improvement project.

Government-wide Financial Statements

Government-wide financial statements (statement of net position and statement of activities) are
intended to assess the Town’s operational accountability, or the extent the Town’s government has
met its operating objectives efficiently and effectively, using all resources available for the purpose,
and whether it can continue to meet its objectives for the foreseeable future. Government-wide
financial statements concentrate on the Town as a whole and do not emphasize fund types.

The Statement of Net Position presents information on all Town assets and liabilities, with the
difference between the two reported as net position. The Town’s capital assets (property, plant, and
equipment) are included in this statement and reported net of their accumulated depreciation.

The Statement of Activities presents revenue and expense information showing how the Town’s net
position changed during the fiscal year. Both statements are measured and reported using the
economic resources measurements focus (revenue and expense) and accrual basis of accounting
(revenues recognized when earned and expense recognized when a liability is incurred).

Governmental Fund Financial Statements

The general fund is the sole governmental fund of the Town. All of the Town’s basic services are
reported in the general fund, and the focus is on how money flows into and out of this fund and the
balance left at year end that is available for spending. This fund is reported using an accounting
method called modified accrual accounting which measures cash and all other financial assets that
can readily be converted to cash. The general fund’s statements provide a detailed short-term view
of the Town’s general government operations and basic services it provides. This information helps
you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near
future to finance the Town’s programs.



Proprietary Fund Financial Statements

When the Town charges customers for services it provides, these services are reported in
proprietary funds. Proprietary funds are reported in the same way that all activities are reported in
the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. The Town’s proprietary fund (the
Water Fund) is the same as the business-type activities reported in the government-wide statements
but provide more detail and additional information such as cash flows.

Notes to the Financial Statements

The notes to the financial statements explain in detail some of the data contained in the preceding
statements. These notes are essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the
government-wide and fund financial statements.

Government-Wide Financial Analysis

The government-wide financial statements were designed so that the user could determine if the
Town is in better or worse financial condition from year to year.

The following is a condensed summary of net position of the Town.

SUMMARY OF NET POSITION
September 30, 2019

Governmental Business Type Total
Activities Activities Activities

Assets:
Current & Other S 131,594 S 35,757 S 167,351
Capital Assets 190,951 847,859 1,038,810
Total Assets 322,545 883,616 1,206,161
Liabilities:
Current 1,806 12,010 13,816
Non-Current
Total Liabilities 1,806 12,010 13,816
Net Position:
Invested in Capital
Assets, Net of
Related Debt 190,951 847,859 1,038,810
Restricted 12,010 12,010
Unrestricted 129,788 11,737 141,525
Total Net Position 320,739 871,606 1,192,345
Total Liabilities
and Net Position ) 322,545 $ 883,616 S 1,206,161




Fiscal year 2019: At year end, the Town had cash of $162,509, consisting of unrestricted cash of
$150,499 ($131,227 in General Fund and $19,272 in Water Fund), and restricted cash of $12,010 in
the Water Fund. Unrestricted cash is available for spending at the Town’s discretion, such as
paying down debt, equipment purchases, or repairs. Restricted cash includes customer deposits.
The following schedule lists the Town’s revenues, expenses, and changes in net position for fiscal
year ending September 30, 2019.

Governmental Actlvities Business Type Activities Total
Revenues:
Program Revenues:
Charges for Services S S 43,185 S 43,185
FRDAP Grant 76,326 76,326
State Business & Professional Regulation 1,404 1,404
State Revenue Sharing 16,993 16,993
State Discretionary 18,488 18,488
Half Cent Sales Tax 7,620 7,620
Local Option Gas Tax 6,449 6,449
Communication service tax 898 898
Local Electric sales tax 9,232 9,232
Department of Highway Safety 712 712
Rental Income - Store 4,125 4,125
Rental Income - Town Hall 843 843
Fire Department - Holmes County 5,000 5,000
Donations 100 100
Insurance Proceeds 44,730 44,730
Propane 184 184
Miscellaneous 9 9
Total Revenues 193,113 43,185 236,298
Expenses:
General Government 82,905 82,905
Public Safety 7,166 7,166
Culture and Recreation
Interest on long term debt
Water 66,761 66,761
Total Expenses 90,071 66,761 156,852
Net Position:
Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 103,042 (23,576) 79,466
Net Position October 1 217,697 895,182 1,112,879
Net Position September 30 S 320,739 S 871,606 S 1,192,345




Capital Assets

Land is a non-depreciable capital asset. Depreciable capital assets include buildings, equipment and
vehicles, leasehold improvements, recreational park, and water system. The following is a schedule
of the Town’s capital assets as of September 30, 2019:

Total Capital Assets not being depreciated

Buildings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements
Recreational Park

Water System

Total Capital Assets being depreciated

Total Cost of Capital Assets

Less Accumulated Depreciation:
Buildings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements

Recreational Park
Water System
Total Accumulated Depreciation

Net Capital Assets:

Debt Administration
Fiscal year 2019:
At fiscal year the Town had no debt.

Capital Assets
At September 30, 2019

Governmental Activities Business Type Activities Total
S 10,171 S - S 10,171
10,171 - 10,171

441,000 4,696 445,696

469,031 20,344 489,375

116,050 5,525 121,575

93,182 93,182

1,791,601 1,791,601

1,119,263 1,822,166 2,941,429

1,129,434 1,822,166 2,951,600

(381,375) {4,696) (386,071)

(437,765) (20,007) (457,772)

(109,735) (5,525) (115,260)

(9,608) - (9,608)

(944,079) (944,079)

(938,483) (974,307) (1,912,790)

$ 190,951 $ 847,859 S 1,038,810

Contacting the Town’s Financial Management
This report has been created to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers and creditors a general
overview for all those with an interest in the Town’s finances. If you have questions about this

report, or need additional financial information, contact the Town Clerk, Tammy Bowers, at

P.O. Box 123, Westville, FL. 32464 or phone (850) 548-5858.



TOWN OF WESTVILLE

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

September 30, 2019

Assets

Current assets:
Cash, Unrestricted
Receivables, net
Restricted Cash

Total Current Assets

Noncurrent assets:

Capltal assets, net of depreciation:

Land

Buildings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements
Recreatlon Park

Water System

Total capital assets, net

Total noncurrent assets

Total Assets

Governmental Business
Activities Activities Total
$ 131,227 $ 19,272 150,499
367 4,475 4,842
12,010 12,010
131,594 35,757 167,351
10,171 - 10,171
59,625 - 59,625
31,267 338 31,605
6,315 - 6,315
83,573 - 83,573
- 847,521 847,521
190,951 847,859 1,038,810
190,951 847,859 1,038,810
$ 322,545 $ 883,616 1,206,161

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement



TOWN OF WESTVILLE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION (CONTINUED)
September 30, 2019

Governmental Business
LIABILITIES Activitles Activities Total
Current liabillties:
Accounts Payable S 1,498 S S 1,498
Taxes Payable 83 83
Refundable Town Hall Deposits 225 225
Water Customer Deposits 12,010 12,010
Total Current Liabilities 1,806 12,010 13,816
TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,806 12,010 13,816
Net Assets
Investment in capital assets, net of related debt 190,951 847,859 1,038,810
Restricted for Water Customer Deposits 12,010 12,010
Unrestricted 129,788 11,737 141,525
TOTAL NET POSITION 320,739 871,606 1,192,345
TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION $ 322,545 S 883,616 S 1,206,161

The notes to the financlal statements are an Integral part of this statement
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
September 30, 2019

Revenues:
Functions/Programs Net
Charges Grants & (Expense)/

Expenses for Services Contributions Revenue
General government activities:
General government $ 82,905 S 67,057 S 44,730 28,882
Public safety 7,166 5,000 (2,166)
Culture and Recreation 76,326 76,326
Total governmental actlvities 90,071 72,057 121,056 103,042
Business actlvities:
Capital Grants
Water Expenses 66,761 43,185 (23,576)
Total business-type activities 66,761 43,185 {23,576)
Total S 156,832 $ 115,242 S 121,056 79,466

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES (CONTINUED)

September 30, 2019

Changes in Net Positon:

Net (expense) revenue

General revenues:

State Buslness & Professional Regulation
State Revenue Sharing

State Discretionary

Half Cent Sales Tax

Local Option Gas Tax
Communication service tax

Local Electric sales tax
Department of Highway Safety
Rental Income - Store

Rental Income - Town Hall

Fire Department - Holmes County
Donations

Insurance Proceeds

FRDAP Grant

Propane

Charges for Services
Miscellaneous

Total revenues

Changes in net position:
Net Positian - beginning

Net Position - ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement

Governmental Activities

Business Activitles

S (90,071)

1,404
16,993
18,488

7,620

6,449

898

9,232

712
4,125
843
5,000
100
44,730
76,326
184

9
$ 193,113

103,042
217,697

S 320739

12

$  (66,761)
43,185

$ 43,185
(23,576)
895,182

S 871,606

—Total

$ 156,832

1,404
16,993
18,488

7,620

6,449

898
9,232
712
4,125
843
5,000
100
44,730
76,326
184
43,185
9
S 236,298

79,466

1,112,879
$ 1,192,345



TOWN OF WESTVILLE
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUND
September 30, 2019

ASSETS:

Cash, Unrestricted
Receivables, net
Restricted Cash
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE:
Liabilities:

Accounts Payable

Taxes Payable

Refundable Town Hall Deposits
Total liabilities

Fund balance:
Restricted
Un-Assigned

Total fund balance

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENTAL FUND BALANCE SHEET TO THE

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Fund balance - governmental fund

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are different

because:

Capital assets in governmental activities are not reported on this statement

Long term liabilities are not reported on this statement

NET POSITION PER STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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General Fund

S 131,227
367

131,594

$ 1,498
83

225

1,806

129,788
129,788

S 131,554

$ 129,788

190,951

$ 320,739



TOWN OF WESTVILLE

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN
NET POSITION - GOVERNMENTAL FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

REVENUES:

State Business & Professional Regulation
State Revenue Sharing

State Discretionary

Half Cent Sales Tax

Local Option Gas Tax
Communication service tax

Local Electric sales tax
Department of Highway Safety
Rental Income - Store

Rental Income - Town Hall

Fire Department - Holmes County
Donations

Insurance Proceeds

Propane

FRDAP Grant

Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

EXPENDITURES:

General Government (excludes depreciation)
Public Safety (excludes depreciation)

Culture and Recreation (excludes depreciation)

Total Expenditures
Excess Revenues over Expenditures

Net Position at beginning of year
NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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General Fund

$ 1,404
16,993
18,488

7,620
6,449
898
9,232
712
4,125
843
5,000
100
44,730
184

76,326
9

193,113

$ 55,184
7,166

62,350

130,763

217,697

$ 348,460




RECONCILIATION OF STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN NET
POSITION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Excess of Revenues over Expenditures

Amounts reported for governmental activities in

the statement of activities are different because:

Governmental fund reports capital outlay as expenditures

while governmental activities reports depreciation expense

to allocate capital outlay expenditures over the life of the assets:
Capital assets purchased and capitalized

Minus Depreciation expense

Subtotal
Repayment of debt principal is an expenditure in the
governmental fund, but the repayment reduces long-term

liabilities in the Statement of Net Position:
Note principal payments

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ 130,763

(27,721)

(27,721)

$ (103,042)



TOWN OF WESTVILLE

GENERAL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Budgeted Actual
REVENUES: Amounts Amounts
State Business & Professional Regulation S 1,302 $ 1,404
State Revenue Sharing 16,338 16,933
State Discretlonary 16,359 18,488
Half Cent Sales Tax 6,227 7,620
Local Option Gas Tax 6,531 6,449
Communication service tax 2,320 898
Local Electric sales tax 6,290 9,232
Department of Highway Safety 840 712
Propane 184
FRDAP Grant 76,326
Rental Income - Store 4,326 4,125
Rental Income - Town Hall 515 843
Fire Department - Holmes County 5,250 5,000
Donations 100
Insurance Reimbursement 10,605 44,730
Capital Credits 399
Miscellaneous 1,680 9
Total Revenues S 78,981 S 193,113
EXPENDITURES:
General Government {excludes Depreclation) 62,433 S 55,184
Public Safety (excludes Depreciation) 12,768 7,166
Culture and Recreation {excludes Depreciation)
Capital Outlay
Debt Service:
Principal
Interest
Un-Reserved Funds 3,780
Total Expenditures 78,981 62,350
Excess Revenues over Expenditures S - S 130,763

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE
BALANCE SHEET - PROPRIETARY FUND
September 30, 2019

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds - Water Fund

ASSETS:

Current Assets:

Cash, Unrestricted S 19,272
Accounts Recelvable 4,475
Restricted Assets:

Cash, Customer Deposits 12,010
Total current assets 35,757

Noncurrent Assets:
Capital assets:

Land .
Buildings 4,696
Machinery and equipment 20,344
Leasehold Improvements 5,525
Water System 1,791,601
Less accumulated depreciation (974,307)
Total capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) 847,859
Total noncurrent assets 847,859
TOTAL ASSETS S 883,616

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION:

Liabilities:

Customer Deposits 12,010
Total current liabilities 12,010
TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,010
Net Position:

Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 847,859
Restricted for customer deposits 12,010
Unrestricted 11,737
TOTAL NET POSITION 871,606
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION S 883,616

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES
IN NET POSITION - PROPRIETARY FUND

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Business-type Actlvities - Enterprise Funds - Water Fund

Operating revenues:

Charges for services

Operating expenses:

Personal services

Materlals and supplies
Repalrs and maintenance
Utilities

Other operating expenses
Depreclation and amortization

Total operating expenses

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

INCOME (LOSS) AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION

Net Position at beglnning of year

NET POSITION AT END OF YEAR

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement,
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S 43,185

4,950
5,026
5,629
6,539
10,923
33,694
66,761

(23,576)

(23,576)

895,182

S 871,606



TOWN OF WESTVILLE

PROPRIETARY FUND: STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES
BUDGET AND ACTUAL

For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Business-type Actlvities - Enterprise Funds - Water Fund

Budget Actual

Operating revenues:

Charges for services S 46,326 $ 43,185
Operating expenses:

Personal services 5,365 4,950
Materlals and supplies 8,001 5,026
Repairs and maintenance 7,550 5,629
Utillties 5,796 6,539
Other operating expenses 14,007 10,923
Depreciation and amortlzation - 33,694
Total operating expenses 40,719 66,761
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 5,607 (23,576)
INCOME {LOSS) $ 5607 $  (23,576)

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUND
For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds - Water Fund

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers

Payments to suppliers
Payments to employees and contractors
Payments for Utillties
Payments for Other operating expenses

Net cash provided by operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net cash provided by non-capital financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL AND RELATING FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net cash provided (used) by capital and related financing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net cash provided by investing activities

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR CONSIST OF :
Unrestricted cash

Restricted cash

Total

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ 43,185

(5,026)
(10,579)
(6,539)
(10,923)
10,118

10,118
21,164
31,282

19,272
12,010

S 31,282



TOWN OF WESTVILLE
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - PROPRIETARY FUND (CONTINUED)
For the Year Ended September 30, 2019

Business-type Activities - Enterprise Funds - Water Fund

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Operating income

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash provided by operating actlvities:
Depreciation and amortization

Change In assets and liabilities:

Customer Deposits Increase

Accounts Payables increase

Net cash provided by operating activities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ (23,576)
33,694

0

0

$ 10,118



TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Town of Westville was created May 21, 1970 by an act of the Florida Legislature (House Bill
4295). The Town operates under a Mayor-Council form of government and provides services
authorized by the act, including public safety, recreation, and general administrative services. The
Town’s financial statements are prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is responsible for
establishing GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements. Governments are
also required to follow the pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
that do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The more significant accounting
policies used by the Town are discussed below.
The Town’s financial statements include:

A Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of the Town’s
overall financial position and results of operations.

Financial statements prepared using full accrual accounting for all Town activities.
Reporting Entity
In evaluating how to define the government, for financial reporting purposes, management has
considered all potential component units. No potential component units were identified.

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: GOVERNMENTAL —~WIDE STATEMENTS

The Town’s basic financial statements include both government-wide (reporting the Town as a
whole) and fund financial statements (reporting the Town’s general and proprietary funds). Both
government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary activities as either governmental
or business-type. The Town’s fire protection, parks and recreation, street, and general
administration services are classified as governmental activities. In the government-wide Statement
of Net Position, both governmental and business-type activities are presented on a consolidated
basis, and are reported in full accrual, economic resource measurement basis, which recognizes all
long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt obligations. The Town’s net assets are
reported in three parts: invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net assets; and
unrestricted net assets. The Town first uses restricted resources to finance qualifying activities.
The government-wide Statement of Position reports as restricted net position, those resources that
are restricted by legislation. The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both gross and
net cost of each of the Town’s functions and business-type activities: general government, fire, etc.
The functions are also supported by general government revenues (Ad valorem taxes, State
Discretionary taxes, State Revenue Sharing, etc.) The Statement of Activities reduces gross
expenses (including depreciation) by related program revenues and grants. Program revenues must
be directly associated with the function or business-type activity. The capital grants reflect capital-
specific grants. The net costs (by function or business-type activity) are normally covered by
general revenue (Electric Franchise or Utility taxes, Communication Services taxes, etc.). The
Town does not allocate indirect costs. This government-wide focus is more on the sustainability of
the Town as an entity and the change in the Town’s net assets resulting from current year activities.
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS:
Fund Financial Statements:

Governmental Funds are used to account for the general government activities. Governmental
fund types use the flow of current financial measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized when
susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they are “measurable and available”). “Measurable” means the
amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means collectible within the current
period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The Town considers all
revenues available if they are collected within 60 days after year end. Expenditures are recorded
when the related fund liability is incurred, except for un-matured interest on long-term debt which
is recognized when due, and certain compensated absences and claims and judgments which are
recognized when the obligations are expected to be liquidated with expendable available financial
resources. Ad valorem taxes associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be
susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current period. All other
revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the
Town. Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have
been incurred and all other grant requirements have been met. The financial transactions of the
Town are reported in individual funds in the fund financial statements. Each fund is accounted for
by providing a separate set of self-balancing accounts that includes assets, liabilities, net position,
revenues and expenditures/expenses. The focus of the governmental funds’ measurement is upon
determination of financial position and changes in financial position (sources, uses and balances of
financial resources) rather than upon net income.

General Fund: The general fund is the general operating fund of the Town. It is used to account
for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund.

Proprietary Funds are used to account for the enterprise activities such as selling water utility
services to customers. The focus of proprietary funds is upon determination of operating income,
changes in net position, financial position, and cash flows. The generally accepted accounting
principles applicable are those similar to private sector business. Proprietary funds distinguish
operating revenues and expenses from non-operating revenues and expenses. Operating revenues
and expenses result from providing and delivering services in connection with the principal ongoing
operation of the fund. Operating expenses include all costs associated with providing these
services, including depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this
definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. Contributions to capital arise from
contributions of resources restricted to capital acquisition and construction.

Water Fund: The Water Fund is the proprietary fund of the Town, and is used to account for user
charges and expenses associated with providing water services.
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

The emphasis in fund financial statements is on the major funds in either the governmental or
business-type activities categories. The Town determined that all funds met the criteria of a major
fund.

Fund Balances

The following is a description of the Town’s various fund balance accounts:

Non-spendable fund balance includes amounts that are not in a spendable form or are required to be
maintained intact.

Restricted fund balance includes amounts restricted by creditor, grantors, contributors, laws, or
regulations of other governments, constitutional provisions, or enabling legislation.

Committed fund balance can be used only for specific purposes as imposed by formal action of the
town council. “There are no committed funds at the end of this fiscal year.
Assigned fund balance includes resources that are intended to be used for specific purposes, but are
neither restricted nor committed. These are resources that have been set aside for a specific purpose
by the town council. There are no assigned funds as of the end of this fiscal year.

Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund and includes all amounts
not contained in the other classifications. Unassigned amounts are technically available for any
purpose.

Restricted — This component of net position consists of constraints placed on net positions imposed
by creditors (such as through debt covenants), reserve for repayment of water bonds, contributors,
customer water deposits, impact fees, or laws or regulations of other governments, or constraints
imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Unrestricted — This component of net position consists of amounts that do not meet the definition
of “restricted” or “invested in capital assets, net of related debt”.
Restricted resources are only used for their specific designation and with approval from the
town council. Committed and Assigned funds are used for their specific designation. If the Town
does not have sufficient funds allocated to committed or assigned funds to cover the full cost of
expenditures, then unassigned funds would be used to cover the remaining portion of the expense.
In the event that expenditures exceed available restricted funds, then expenditures will be funded
out of restricted funds to the extent of the restricted fund balance, and the remainder will be funded
by the unrestricted fund balance. The Town considers committed amounts to be reduced first,
followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts when expenditures are incurred for
purposes for which amounts in unrestricted fund balance classification could be used.
BASIS OF ACCOUNTING
Basis of accounting refers to the point that revenues and expenditures/expenses are recognized in
the accounts and reported in financial statements. It relates to the timing of measurements made
regardless of the measurement focus applied.

Accrual:
Both governmental and business-type activities in the government-wide financial statements and
the proprietary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized when earned and expenses are
recognized when incurred.
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE A — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Modified Accrual:

The governmental fund financial statements are presented on the modified accrual basis of
accounting. Under modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to
accrual, and when they are measurable and available. Measureable means the amount of the
transaction is known, or can reasonably be estimated. Available means collectible within the
current period or within 60 days after year end. Expenditures are generally recognized under the
modified accrual basis of accounting when the related liability is incurred, as under accrual
accounting. The exception to this general rule is that principal and interest on general obligations
long-term debt, are recorded only when payment is due.

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AMOUNTS

Cash, Deposits, and Investments

The Town is authorized to invest in financial instruments as established in Section 218.415,
Florida Statutes. The Town maintains deposits with “Qualified Public Depositories™ as
defined in Chapter 280 Florida Statutes. The Town has an investment policy that places the
highest priority on the safety of principal and liquidity of funds. Funds in excess of amounts
needed to meet current expenses are invested in money market accounts or in certificate of
deposits of banks that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. Investments
in money market funds are reported at fair value.

Interest Rate Risk

Section 218.415(17), Florida Statutes, limits investment maturities to provide sufficient liquidity to
pay obligations as they come due. The Town minimizes interest rate risk by structuring
investments to mature to meet future operating cash requirements and investing primarily in short-
term security such as money market accounts.

Concentration of Credit Risk
As mentioned above, the Town limits investments to money market accounts or in certificate of
deposits of banks that are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Custodial Credit Risk

For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that the Town will not be able to recover the
value of the investments or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside party. The
Town has no formal policy for custodial risk.

Inter-fund Transfers

During the course of operations, transactions occur between individual funds for goods provided or
services rendered. These transactions are classified as “Inter-fund Transfers” in the financial
statements, and are listed as revenues, expenditures, or reimbursements. Inter-fund transactions that
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

are reimbursements to a fund for expenditures/expenses initially made from it, and that are properly
applicable to another fund, are recorded as expenditures/expenses in the reimbursing fund, and as
reductions of expenditures/expense in the fund being reimbursed. The payroll costs for all funds
are paid out of the General Fund, but Water Fund payroll has a separate account.

Capital Assets

Capital assets, which include property, equipment, vehicles, water system, improvements, etc. are
reported in the government-wide financial statements but are not recorded in the governmental fund
financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the Town as assets with an initial/individual cost
of more than $1,000, and an estimated useful life of in excess of one year. Such assets are reported
at historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated assets are reported at fair market value as of
the date received. Additions, improvements, and other capital outlays that significantly extend the
useful life of an asset are capitalized. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance are
expensed as incurred. The Town did not report infrastructure prior to October 1, 2003.
Depreciation on all assets is provided on the straight-line basis over the following useful lives:
Building and improvements 40 years

Machinery and equipment 5to 10 years

Water System 25 to 40 years

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) statement number 34 requires the Town to
report and depreciate new infrastructure assets. Infrastructure assets include road, drainage
systems, water systems, etc.,

Long Term Obligations

In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund financial statements, long-term
debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities.

Ad Valorem Tax Revenue

The County Property Tax Calendar Significant dates relative to ad valorem tax revenue are as
follows:

Assessment date, Lien date — January 1

Levy date — November 1

Due Date — November 1

Maximum Discount — November 30

Past Due or Delinquent date — April 1

Tax Certificates Sold — June 1
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Budgets and and Budgetary accounting
The Town adopted a formal budget for the fiscal year. A Budgetary Comparison Schedule is
included in the financial statements.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain
reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE B — DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The Town has a written policy for deposits or investing surplus funds. Regarding the investment of
surplus funds, the Florida State Statutes were followed. There is only one restricted fund. Water
customer deposits funds are restricted for payment of unpaid water bills.

NOTE C - BUDGETARY ACCOUNTING AND LEGAL COMPLIANCE

Budgetary data reflected in the financial statements are established by the following town
procedure: During the month of June, the Town clerk submits the Town’s proposed expenditures
and requested appropriations to the Town Council for consideration.

Proposed budgets are advertised by a newspaper of general circulation and public hearings are
conducted during September for the purpose of hearing requests and complaints from the public. In
the event the final budget has not been adopted by October 1, the beginning of the fiscal year,
Florida Statutes provide for expenditures based on the adopted tentative budget. The final budget is
adopted by resolution. Any subsequent amendment must be enacted in the same manner as the
original budget.

Expenditures may not exceed budgeted appropriations at the fund level. The Town clerk is
authorized to transfer budgeted amounts within departments of a fund. Any revision that alters the
total expenditures of any fund or department must be approved by the Town Council.

The General Fund Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance — Budget
and Accrual presents comparisons of legally adopted budget with actual data on a budgetary basis.
Accounting principles applied for purposed of developing data on a budgetary basis often differ
from those used to present financial statements in conformity with Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP).
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE D — CASH
Cash at end of fiscal year consists of the following:

General Fund Cash: Total Cash Restricted Un-Restricted
Cash on Hand S 250 250
Operating 108,315 - 108,315
Fire Department 11,035 - 11,035
Reserve 2,705 2,705
Sinking 7,254 7,254
Aucxiliary 605 - 605
Grants 1,063 - 1,063
General Fund Cash totals S 131,227 S - 131,227
Water Fund Cash:

Operating & Customer Deposits S 31,282 S 12,010 19,272
Water Fund Cash totals S 31,282 § 12,010 19,272
Total Cash: General Fund & Water fund S 162,509 S 12,010 150,499
NOTE E ~ CAPITAL ASSETS

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs as follows:

Governmental Activities:

Buildings 11,024
Equipment 10,985
Leasehold Improvements 1,053
Recreation Park 4,659
Total Depreciation Expense — Governmental Activities 27,721
Business Type Activities:

Water Equipment 675
Water System 33,019
Total Depreciation Expense — Business Activities 33,694
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS {CONTINUED)
September 30, 2019

NOTE E - CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Capital asset activity for the year was a follows:

Governmental activities (General Fund)

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land

Total Capital Assets not being depreciated

Capital Assets, being depreciated:
Buildings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements
Recreation Park

Total Capital Assets belng depreciated
Total Cost of Capital Assets

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Bulldings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements

Recreation Park

Total Accumulated Depreciation

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net

Governmental activities capital assets, net

29

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance
$ 10,171 S $ $ 10,171
10,171 10,171
441,000 441,000
469,031 469,031
116,050 116,050
14,141 79,041 93,182
1,040,222 1,119,263
1,050,393 1,129,434
{370,350) (11,024) (381,375)
(426,780) (10,985) (437,765)
(108,683) (1,053) (109,735)
(4,949) (4,659) (9,608)
(910,762) (27,721) (938,483)
129,460 (27,721) 180,780
$ 139,631 S (27,721) $ $ 190,951




TOWN OF WESTVILLE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
September 30,2019

NOTE E - CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Capital asset activity for the year was a follows:

Business-type activities (Water Fund)

Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land

Total Capital Assets not being depreciated

Capital Assets, being depreciated:
Buildings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements

Water System

Total Capital Assets being depreciated

Total Cost of Capital Assets

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings

Equipment

Leasehold Improvements

Water System

Total Accumulated Depreciation

Total capital assets, being depreciated, net

Business-type activities capital assets, net
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Beginning Ending

Balance Increases Decreases Balance
$ $ $ $

4,696 4,696
20,344 20,344
5,525 5,525
1,791,601 1,791,601
1,822,166 1,822,166
1,822,166 1,822,166
(4,696) (4,696)
(19,332) (675) (20,007)
{5,525) (5,525)
(911,061) (33,019) (944,079)
(940,614) (33,694) (974,307)
881,552 (33,694) 847,859
S 881,552 S (33,694) S S 847,859




TOWN OF WESTVILLE
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
September 30, 2019

NOTE F — LONG TERM DEBT

The Town has no long term debt as of September 30, 2019.

NOTE G — GRANT REVENUE
The following is a summary of Grant Revenue received by the Town during the fiscal year

Governmental Activities:

The General Fund received grants from the Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program (FRDAP).
The grants were to be used to improve the city park and recreational facilities.

The grants were applied for and approved February 17, 2017 but no spending occurred until FY 2019.

There were 2 separate grants for $50,000.00 each approved (total $100,000.00). The project was reevaluated
during FY 2019 and as a result only $76,326.00 of the allowable $100,000.00 was collected by the Town.

The Town had trailing invoices after the grants were closed of $2,714.00. The Town absorbed these cost
from the general fund. A new asset for park improvements was setup in FY 2019 for the total cost of
$76,326.00. The reevaluation occurred once the Town started looking at actual cost to complete the project.
Th Council realized that their original plan would exceed the approved grant of $100,000.00. The town hired
Fred Fox Enterprises Inc to write the grant and administer the project. The project was completed and

grant was closed on August 28, 2019.

Business Type Activities:
The Water Fund did not receive grants of any kind in FY 2019.
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TOWN OF WESTVILLE, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
For fiscal year ending September 30, 2019

NOTE H - RISK MANAGEMENT

The Town of Westville, Florida is exposed to various risks of loss related to tort, theft, damage to,
and destruction of assets, errors, and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. The
Town purchases insurance through commercial carriers and participates in the Florida Municipal
Insurance Trust, and the Florida Municipal Self-Insurers Fund, which is a public entity risk pool.
The town maintains minimal insurance deductibles for insurance policies from its carriers. There
has been no significant reduction in insurance coverage when compared to a previous year’s
audit. Insurance coverage has been sufficient to cover all claims made in the past year.

NOTE | — MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

The Statement of Activities lists Miscellaneous Revenue of $9 for the General Fund. This consists
of sales tax discounts.

NOTE J — SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 15, 2020, the date these financial
statements were available to be issued, and no event was deemed to warrant recognition or
disclosure.

NOTE J —~ INSURANCE PROCEEDS

There were two separate incidents in FY 2019 that resulted in the Town receiving proceeds from
insurance companies.

On August 11, 2018 a car wreck resulted in damage to a light pole on Hwy 90. Since this incident
occurred within the city limits Progressive Insurance paid the town $11,0147.25.

On October 10, 2018 Hurricane Michael damaged multiple assets owned by the Town. The Town
received $33,715.71 in insurance proceeds from Florida Municipal Insurance Trust in FY 2019.

Total insurance proceeds during FY 2019 was $44,729.96.
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EDWARD E CHAPMAN
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

7224 US Hwy 11

Springville, AL 35146

Phone (205) 452-2350

Cell phone (256) 454-1640

Fax 1-205-452-2349

Email: echapman@chapmanaccountingsolutions.com

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND
OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

The Honorable Mayor, Town Clerk, and Members of the Town Council
Town of Westville, Florida

I have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities
and each major fund of the Town of Westville, Florida, as of and for the year ended

September 30, 2019, which collectively comprise the Town of Westville’s basic financial
statements and have issued my report thereon dated October 15, 2020. | conducted my audit in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in the Governmental Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing my audit, | considered the Town of Westville’s internal control over
financial reporting as a basis for designing my auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing
my opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Town of Westville’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, | do
not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town of Westville’s internal control over
financial reporting.

A control deficiency exists when the design or operation of a contro! does not allow management
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent or detect
misstatements on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a control deficiency, or combination of
control deficiencies, that adversely affects the Town’s ability to initiate, authorize, record, process,
or report financial data reliably in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles such
that there is more than a remote likelihood that a misstatement of the entity’s financial
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statements that is more than inconsequential will not be prevented or detected by the Town’s
internal control.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting
A material weakness is a significant deficiency, or combination of significant deficiencies, that

results in more than a remote likelihood that a material misstatement of the financial statements
will not be prevented or detected by the Town’s internal control.

My consideration of internal control over financial reporting was for the limited purpose described
in the first paragraph of this section and would not necessarily identify all deficiencies in internal
control over financial reporting that might be significant deficiencies or material weaknesses. | did
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that | consider to be
material weaknesses, as defined above.

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Town of Westville’s financial
statements are free of material misstatement, | performed tests of its compliance with certain
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could
have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However,
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of my audit, and
accordingly, | do not express such an opinion. The results of my tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards. Any other matters pertaining to immaterial instances of noncompliance have been
reported to management of the Town in a separate letter dated October 15, 2020.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of management, the Town Council of the
Town of Westville, Florida, the State of Florida, and the office of the Auditor General, and is not
intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than those specified parties.

Edward E Chapman, CPA
Springville, Alabama
October 15, 2020
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EDWARD E CHAPMAN
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

7224 US Hwy 11
Springyville, AL 35146

Phone (205) 452-2350

Cell phone (256) 454-1640

Fax 1-205-452-2349

Email: echapman@chapmanaccountingsolutions.com

MANAGEMENT LETTER
The Honorable Mayor, Town Clerk, and Members of the Town Council
Town of Westville, Florida

Report on the Financial Statements
I have audited the financial statements of the Town of Westville, Florida as of and for the year ended
September 30, 2019, and | have issued my report thereon dated October 15, 2020.

Auditor’s Responsibility

| conducted my audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued
by the Comptroller General of the United States.

Other Reports and Schedule I
have issued my Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and Compliance
and Other Matters Based on an Audit of the Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with
Government Auditing Standard dated October 15, 2020. Disclosures in that report, if any, should be
considered in conjunction with this management letter.

Prior Audit Findings

Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that | determine whether or not corrective
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial
audit report. The last audit of the Town of Westville was in FY2016. There were no audit findings for
FY2016.
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Official Title and Legal Authority

Section 10.554(1)(i)4., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that the name or official title and legal
authority for the primary government and each component unit of the reporting entity be disclosed in this
management letter, unless disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. The Town of Westville is a
municipality in Holmes County, Florida. The Town has no component units.

Financial Condition and Management

Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.a. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require that | apply appropriate
procedures and report the results of my determination as to whether or not the Town of Westville has met
one or more of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes, and identification of the
specific condition(s) met. In connection with our audit, | determined that the Town of Westville did not
meet any of the conditions described in Section 218.503(1), Florida Statutes.

Pursuant to Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.c. and 10.556(8), Rules of the Auditor General, | applied financial
condition assessment procedures. It is management’s responsibility to monitor the Town of Westville’s
financial condition, and my financial condition assessment was based in part on representations made by
management and the review of financial information provided by same. In connection with my audit, I have
two (2) finding and recommendation as noted below.

Audit Finding, 2019-01, Board Meeting Minutes

Although the monthly Board Meeting Minutes were completed, there was no evidence of approval and the
documents reviewed during the meeting were not present or attached.

The recommendation for finding 2019-01 is to have at least two members approve the minutes by
signature. Also, any reports reviewed during the meetings should accompany the minutes.

Audit Finding, 2019-02, Compliance with FL Section 218.415 (Public Deposit Identification and
Acknowledgment forms)

The Town did not have the Florida Deposit Identification and Acknowledgment forms for each bank
account as of September 30, 2019.

The recommendation is for the Town to complete an maintain on file the Florida Deposit Identification and
Acknowledgment forms for each bank account.

Annual Financial Report

Sections 10.554(1)(i)5.b. and 10.556(7), Rules of the Auditor General, require that | apply appropriate
procedures and report the results of our determination as to.whether the annual financial report for the
Town of Westville for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, filed with the Florida Department of
Financial Services pursuant to Section 218.32(1)(a), Florida Statutes, is in agreement with the annual
financial audit report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019. In connection with my audit, |
determined that these two reports were in agreement.

Special District Component Units

Section 10.554(1)(i)5.d., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that | determine whether or not a special
district that is a component unit of a county, municipality, or special district, provided the financial
information necessary for proper reporting of the component unit, within the audited financial statements
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of the county, municipality, or special district in accordance with Section 218.39(3)(b), Florida Statutes. In
connection with my audit, | determined that the Town of Westville has na component units.

Other Matters

Section 10.554(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that | address in the management letter any
recommendations to improve financial management. In connection with my audit, | did not have any such
recommendations.

Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that | address noncompliance with provisions
of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse, that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, that have an
effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of those
charged with governance. In connection with my audit, | did not have any such findings.

Purpose of this Letter

This management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing
Committee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor
General, Federal and other granting agencies, the Town of Westville officials, and applicable management,
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Sonrnd Eioonn

Edward E Chapman, CPA
Springville, Alabama
October 15, 2020
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EDWARD E CHAPMAN

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT

7224 US Hwy 11

Springville, AL. 35146

Phone (205) 452-2350

Cell phone (256) 452-2350

Fax 1-205-452-2349

Email: echapman@chapmanaccountingsolutions.com

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION
218.415, FLORIDA STATUTES, LOCAL GOVERNMENT INVESTMENT POLICIES

The Honorable Mayor, Town Clerk, and the City Council of the Town of Westville, Florida

1 have examined the Town of Westville, Florida’s (the town) compliance with the following
requirements for the year ended September 30, 2019.

(1) Section 218.415, Florida Statutes, regarding the investment of public funds

Management is responsible for the District’s compliance with those requirements, My responsibility is
to express an opinion on the Town’s compliance based on my examination.

My examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American
Institute of Certified Public Accountants and, accordingly, included examining, on a test basis, evidence
about the Town’s compliance with those requirements and performing such other procedures as I
considered necessary in the circumstances. I believe that my examination provides a reasonable basis
for my opinion. My examination does not provide a legal determination on the Town’s compliance with
specified requirements.

In my opinion, the Town of Westville did not complied, in all material respects, with the
aforementioned requirements for the year ended September 30, 2019. As of September 30, 2019 the
Town of Westville did not have copies of the Public Deposit Identification and Acknowledgment forms
on file.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the District and the Auditor General, State
of Florida, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

fotarnnd Lo —

Edward E Chapman, CPA
Springville, AL
October 15, 2020
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Town of Westville

PO Box 123
Westville, FL 32464

(850) 548-5858
townofwestville@gmail.com

October 15, 2020
EDWARD E CHAPMAN, CPA

7224 US Hwy 11
Springville, AL. 35146

Subject: The Town of Westville’s response to the FY2019 Audit Findings

The Town of Westville has reviewed your FY2019 audit findings and the purpose of this letter is to provide
the Town’s response to the audit finds.

Audit Finding, 2019-01, Board Meeting Minutes
You recommended the Town have at least two members approve the minutes by signature. Also, any
reports reviewed during the meetings should accompany the minutes.

The Town agrees with this audit finding. The Town will start signing the minutes and attach any documents
referenced in the meetings to the minutes.

Audit Finding, 2019-02, Compliance with FL Section 218.415 (Public Deposit Identification and

Acknowledgment forms)

You recommended that we complete the Florida Deposit Identification and Acknowledgment forms and
maintain them on file.

The Town agrees with this audit finding. The Town has completed forms for all bank accounts and is
maintaining a copy on file.

Thank you, W/ V/ [/mwl/
Signature &% Yo | I
v ¥ s v o J

Printed name: STEP\-\EM L\ HGRlZiN&ToM;Jﬂ-'

Title_ MAYOK
10/ 15| 2020

39



